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AGENDA ITEM 4

Consider noting in minutes any off right-of-way work on any County road done by Road & Bridge Unified
System.

Moved: Judge Doerfler

Seconded: Commissioner Hays

Motion: To note in minutes off right-of-way work on CR 321 and the property of Norman Blackman to remove
a wooden bridge, do channel work and construct a bypass in the county ROW; and to note the following utility
requests:

City of Georgetown for road cut on Halmar Cove;

Chisholm Trail SUD for bore on CR 248;

HVJ Associates, Inc. for 16 soil borings on D. B. Wood Road;

Central Telephone Company of Texas for bore and ROW on CR 245; and

Manvilte WSC for bore on CR 481.

Vote: 5-0
< Attachment >
May 8, 2001
UNIFIED ROAD SYSTEM
OFF RIGHT-OF-WAY WORK
1. CR 321 - Permission to enter the property of Norman Blackman where

necessary while removing an old wooden bridge, doing channel work and
constructing a by-pass in the county ROW. (EM - Pct. 4}
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WILLIAMSON COUNTY URS
Utility Requests — 05/08/01

Precinct |
Precinct Il
Precinct 1ll
A. City of Georgetown
1. Halmar Cove - Road cut

B. Chisholm Trail §.U.D.

1. CR 248 - Bore
C. HVJ Associates, Inc.

1. D. B. Woods Road - 16 soil borings
D. Central Telephone Company of Texas

1. CR 245 - Bore & ROW
Precinct 1V

A, Manville W.S.C.
1. CR 481 - Bore

nted 5-8 01

(}Am e, bahftv
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY
TO: Williamson County Unified Road System DATE: Mﬂ,e’/c a?_? oo/

3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given that ( 727y L C EEEE A )
7 A
Company proposes to place a é A/KJ sS7TE M‘? e Z/Mé-

Line within the right-of-way of A{?&ﬂ;ﬂﬁf (ayf @A’ﬂ

as foilows: (give location, length, general design, etc.) 4 //'\/
- ' &

[JASTE nrITER  SERUICE For IRWeTS [ 3~

A1 RPORY Twousrerace LOmrp - Cory opF G edREE M( )

25

Qur sREwSsH NeRoSS Roso TR ERS r&;a/iﬂzf :u:/ i

TRRAcr [¥3 7° EXISTINE &7 ASTSTE AuT TER LLVE L <<

& LIROETE ARTER Lone~ oali=h F O TRMRTS J R D OLE L~

G emvice 7o TRer T E . pHumar coce 607 ROA

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County

Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws. ' .

Our firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code" (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by _& copies of
drawings attached to this notice.

r‘
Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the / o day of //7¢ A 202/,
APPROVAL Firm: C ')/}c T, 686/’5(740'/@
. f [
This application is hereby approved subject to ther W

following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Signature
.0 A .ﬂ M g/'/f
It is expressly understood that the said County Printed Name
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address: y /(4 Cre
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon é‘ %a
this County Road; and it is further understood that €o C gc et ; ;(

in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,

increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, ‘ Phone: 739 — 358 L
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax;

This installation work shall not damage any part of the / / F

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to
cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent

property owners.
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT _5’ -2 -0 ]

BY: mm%— ﬁ 7 o Co

OUN AD ADI

DATE: 5/3_/0 / ﬂ <.
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT Page 71

l._&gﬂ/ 4‘0’775/3/4 .Z;C' .Contractor for C )"rf OF &2 e RLeTDANS

in Williamson County, Texas do hereby agree to the following schedules and conditions for doing work within
the right-of-way of __Llacemage Coc'e Loap which is a public roadway
maintained by Williamson County.

1. I will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48 hours
prior to start of canstruction.

2. Alf work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3. Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way traffic through. This type of
cperation will be held to a minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened
at night and on weekends.

4, Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum 8' of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflective and
lighted with waring lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.MUT.C.D. for nighttime use.

LA
5. Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have Type
- B High Intensity"Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the traveled way
through and around obstructions in a construction or maintenance area. All
warning lights shall be installed to a minimum mounting height of 36" to the
bottom of the lens.

8. Constructiont work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson County
Unified Road System.

7. I will notify the Williamson County Unified Road System and obtain
approval prior to“any changes from this agreement if required due to soil
conditions or other problems.

4-20 -0| "‘@mp J.P.

DATE SIGNED ﬁ"\'\\
Williamson County Unified Road System fgoad NP..LJ&*K.\CT NG
3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Ste. B CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)
Georgetown, Texas 78626
- 2633 feancuin  Ave.
ADDRESS

Nelaco , Th 772
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

254 787 -28L00
PHONE




05082005 ymerior Metal Framing Systems

P. O. Box 40022
Georgetown, Texas 78628
512/930-5511 » Fax 512/ 863-9338

April 23, 2001

Subject:  Traffic Handling Plan
Trenching in Halmar Cove Road R.O.W.

For the construction of the 6™ Waste water taps into the City of Georgetown Waste Water main
beneath Halmar Cove Road, we propose to cut the trench each way to the existing line separately across one
half of the roadway at a time. Thereby leaving the remaining half of the roadway open and available for

traffic moving through.

During construction operations, a flagman shall be present to direct traffic through and around the work
area. If trench is to remain open overnight, appropriate traffic warning and control barriers and lighting
shall be put in place in compliance with the requirements and specification of the Texas Manual on

Uniform Traffic control devices.

Gepfge H. Stevenson,

Superior Metal Framing Systems
General Contractor

——J&m%’ uP
Ken Boen \é
Boen Plumbing€o

Plumbing Contractor
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT

3 6 ELEEE /4/ _( TEHAZIM Contractor for (1 7T¥ 2F / OV E 7 A

in Williamson County, Texas do hereby agree to the followipg schedules and conditions for doing work within
the right-of-way of Hﬂmﬁ CE [ 2 which is a public roadway
maintained by Williamson County.

1. | will contact the Williamson County Unified Road System at least 48 hours
prior to start of construction.

2. All work in the right-of-way will be done between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and
4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3. Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work area, allowing one-way fraffic through. This type of
operation will be held to a minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Control Devices. These cuts will also be filled and entire roadway opened '
at night and on weekends.

4. Roadside work in ditches alongside the trenched surface may be left
opened at night, only if they can be barricaded.solidly between open ditch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum 6' of road shoulder between the
pavement edge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflective and
lighted with warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.M.U.T.C.D. for nighttime use.

5. Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have Type
B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lights to delineate the traveled way
through and around obstructions in a construction or maintenance area. All
warning lights shall be installed to a minimum mounting height of 36" to the
bottom of the lens.

6. Construction work and road repair on County right-of-way will be done o
Williamson County Standards and to the approval of the Williamson County
Unified Road System.

7. | will notify the Williamson County Unified Road Syskem and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if requ:red due to soil
conditions or other problems.

P .

DATE SlCN%y

Williamson County Unified Road System 6 LHGE / .f TEZEALSAS

3151 S. E. Inner Loop, Ste. B CONTRACTOR {PRINT NAME}

Georgetown, Texas 78626 /
7Y 38 fnewer (oo
ADDRESS

Croosermans [ maps DF6RE

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
SR-F30- S5

PHONE
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05/08/2001
PERPENDICULAR UTILITY CUT DESIGN
IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY R.O.W,
' DITCH WIDTH 'y .
[ai - nel
PAVEMENT
EXISTING ) . -SLE T D
PAVEMENT
e}
) W ‘ﬁ' '
A 7 L e I
77774 A R © . <’ 4
< * . - . 4 A -
He g8 M T . ==
.- ‘f- -‘ .2 ..‘ I ‘4-- ‘.-_ . .dq..... - ) T.‘_ ) Igl:llt___l—ﬁ—
S TR ISR — I
I::JIFQTHI-J|k: .. TrRenes BackFL O T{[E J,
e =T LR = i
+ f - . L =i Y
& £ NIERE
Al . g n - S ::I ol
515 uls — e
RN T owe -
al £
5 s

PIPE EMBEDMENT
WL Mic n

as Tery M

e Al et

s ) e

CENTJRL.INE :
GF CUT

Hot mix esphalt 1 1/2° min. thickness. Rall in place to match existing surfoce, + or — 1/8°
talerance. .

2.  Trench backfill shall be flexible base, compacted ta 95% gptimum in 8" layers unless otherwise
approved and specified. Flexitle base to match existing base thickness or 8 Inches, whichever is
greater { specifications; TxDOT ftem 247, Type A, Grade 2).

3. Pipe embedment (pipe eavelape) size and materials shall be gs specified elsewhere by utllity company
and/er its engineers. Pipe depth shall be as specified elsewhere provided that minimum depths are

met,

4.  Saw cut shall be made prior to ditch cut. If pavement Is damaged during cut, neﬁ;t saw cut shall be
made beyond the damaged area and new pavement placed.

5. Where roadside ditches (bar dilches) are crossed by the ullity pipe, minimum depth to the top of
the pipe fram cenlerdine road elevation will be 357,

poprra— Al POy -— - P

okl
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05/08/2001
PARALLEL UTILITY CUT DESIGN
IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY R.O.W.
MINIMUM PAVEMENT REPAIR .
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1. Hol mix asphall to match existing HMAC thickness or 27 minimum, whichever Is greater. Rall in place
to match existing surface, 4+ or = 1/8" lalerance.

2. Trench backfill shall be flexible base, campacted to 957 optimum In 8 layér:: unless otherwise
approved and specified. Flexible base to malch existing hase thickness or 8, whichever js gregter

‘{Specifications: TxDQT ltem 247, Type A, Grade 2).

3. Pipe embedment (pipe eavelope) size and materials shall be g3 specified elzewhere by the utiiity
company ond/ar its enginesrs. Pipe depth shall be es specified elsewhere provided thal minimum

depths are met.

4, Saw cut shall be made priar to ditch cut. |If pavement is damaged during cub, a new saw cut shall be
made beyind the demaged grea and new pavement placed.

5. Domage beyond the centerdine requires repair aver entire roadway width,

§. Al pavement repair shall conform to Item 351 Repaimg Existing Flexible Pavement Structure qs found
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 ACORD, CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE gs5.22,

PRODUCEH

Sun Belt Ins.

7528 Bosgque Blvd.
P.0Q. Box 22089

Waco TX 76702-2089

& Assoc.

Inc.

DATE (MM/DD/YY)
__04/27/00

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW,

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE

Jack L. Henry coMPANY
PhoneNo. 254-751-1710 ruxno. 254-751-1715 Employers Mutual Companies
INSURED COMPANY
B

Boen Plumbing, Inc. & Ken and COMPANY

Stephanie Boen, Individuals c

3339 Pioneer Circle COMPANY

Waceo TX 76712

D

COVERAGES : Lo ' : e ; o :
THIS IS TO CEHT]FY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSUHANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PEHIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION GF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TQ WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE {SSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

co POLICY EFFECTIVE |POLICY EXPIRATION
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER DATE {MM/DD/YY) | DATE (MM/DD/YY) LIMITS
| GENERAL LIABILITY GENERAL AGGREGATE 2,000,000
A | X | commerciaL ceneraL LIABILTY | 1X4819101 05/03/00 05/03/01 |ProDUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 182,000,000
CLAIMS MADE OCCUR PERSONAL & ADV INJURY +1,000,000
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT EACH QCCURRENCE 1,000,000
FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire) | § 50,000
MED EXP (Any ona person) $ 5,000
| AUTOMOBILE LARILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $ 500,000
A [ X|anvauto 1E4819101 05/03/00 | 05/03/01 : ’
|| ALL OWNED AUTOS . BODILY INJURY .
SCHEDULED AUTOS {Par personi
A | X | HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
A | X | NON-OWNED AUTOS Prer accident)
e PROPERTY DAMAGE s
GARAGE UABILITY AUTQ ONLY - EA ACCIDENT | &
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY:
EACH ACCIDENT | $
—1
AGGREGATE | 4
| EXCESS LiABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s
UMBRELLA FORM AGGREGATE s
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM $
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND | PGS s | 198
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY
EL EACH ACCIDENT s
THE PROPRIETOR/ INCL EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT |
PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE
OFFICERS ARE: £XCL EL DISEASE - EA EMFLOYEE | §
OTHER
A | Auto Physical Dmg 1E4819101 05/03/00 05/03/01 Comprhnsv $ 100 Ded.
A | Rented/Leased Equp | 1X4819101 05/03/00 05/03/01 Collisgion $1000 Ded.
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS
RE: Skinner Manufacturing Comples
103 Halmar Cov
Georgetown, 'I'x 78628
CERTIFICATE HOLDER . | o % s o v il el oi SCANCELLATION o000 e 0 s S

Superior Metal Parming
George Stevenson dba

P. 0. Box 40022

Georgatown TX 78628

ACORD 25-5 {1/95) -

SUPERO1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POUCIES BE CANCELLSD BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL
_1_0_ DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,
BUT FAILUR AL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NG OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY
OF ANY ﬁ:& THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS OR REPRESENTATIVES.

RATION 1988 .
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY
BORE PERMIT

TO:  Williamson County Unified Road System
1600 Geargetown Inner Loop, Suite B

Georgetown, Texas 78626 L
CHISHOLM TRAIL SPECIAL UTILITY DISTRICT
6" pvc waterline in a 12" steel cosing

line within the right-of-way of County Road 246

as follows: (give location, fength, general design, etc.)
Bore locagtion is GDDroxlmGtely 900* west of the interestion of CR 248
& F¥ 2332 on County Road 248. 50 bore

Wade Cr0331n% Subdivision
Royal Vista Contractor
Darrell Gray subcontractor

Formal notice is hereby given that

Company proposestoplacea

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Willlamson County
Unified Road System In accordance with governing laws.

Our firm further understands that the Caunty considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with appiicable portions: of tffle Texas Manual of Traffic Coptroi Devjces raquired for adoption by the
"Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is mora fully shown
by 2 copies of drawings altached to this notice.

Constructian of this line is proposed to begin on or after the 1 day of May ?@( 2001
APPROVAL Fimm; : f?] :hnlm [rail S, !1 D,
This apglication is hereby approved subject to the /Cf %
following understandings and restrictions. “Authorized Signature
Patricia B, Rodgers, General Manager
It s expressly understood that the said County Printed Name
Comimissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to Address:. P O Box 249
grant any right, claim, title or easement In or upen Florence, Tx 76527

this County Road, and it is further understood that
in the future, should Williamson County, for any
reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,

Increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change

the structure of this raad or right-of-way, this line, Phone: 254/793-3103
if affected, will be moved at the direction of the

Willamson County Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax 254/793-3100

This instailation work shall not damage any part of the 7 -
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to /f RECEIVED MAY 1
causs a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent _5 / 0 ’
property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COQURT ﬂaﬁ\d 8 oR&E

BY: 60-'*«3&4,_/ B,C,.

COUNTY ROAD QMJNISTR.M'&

DATE: 5}7 % 27
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF - WAY

TO:  Williamson County Unified Road System DATE: 5. 02. 2oo/

3151 S. E, inner Loop, Suite B

Georgelown, Toxas 79626
Formal nofice is hereby given that_ NS PSSOCIRTES, e .

’

Company proposes ta place & & SO\ RorINGS (‘3" DIAMETER , \0O D€£P>
&ime within the right-of-way of DR weoobs Road

as foliows: {give location, length, general design, efc.}

FRom  SM 2@ 70 8500 feet MORTH  ALonG DB WOODS.
16 LOCATIONS SPAGED APPROXIMATELY o’ ApPART,

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Wiliamson County
Unifie¢ Road System in accordance with governing laws

Qur firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with applicable portions of the Texas Macual of Tratfic Control Devices required for adoption by the
"Transportation Code™ (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances Is more fully shown by i copies of

drawmgs altached to thls notice. ’ VI
Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the_._]ﬂ day of - DASY 2001
APPROVAL - " Firm: HvT AﬁSOC ATES, T .

This application is horeby approved subject to the (‘ Dw ok a‘?"’,__——-—‘
following understandings and restrictions. Authorized Signature

. TDEVARATID CHELLIAH
It is expressly understood that the said County Printed Name
Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby lo Address: 209 SDUTH g EC&/\CD s7.
grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon
this County Road; and it is further understood that S OITE 2) "/ (29,
in the future, should Williamson County, for eny
reason, nosd lo work, improve, relocate, widen, AUS TIN, 7EXAY ?’8 ;{0 4
increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change
the sfructure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phone, ( 5[2) 4.45{ - ?09[
if effected, will be moved at the direction of the .
Williamson County Enginear or County Commissioner. Fax: ( 5 12 ) 9{4 5 - 3

This instaltation work shall not damage any part of the
roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to
cause a minimum of inconvenience fo lrafﬁc and adjacent
property owners,

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT 5”__ [/ -0 /

Po’ 3

BY,

DATE:

' . o | g S
S)el /€ g0l o
VA 5. C
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CONTRACTOR'S LIABILITY AGREEMENT |

. DEVARSIAN CWELLIed Contractorfor _HVY  ASSOCIATES, Jnic.

in Williamson County, Texas do hersby agree to the following scheduies and conditions for doing work within
the right-of-way of _ D IWOoDS  Hoah which Is a public roadway
maintained by Williamson County.

1. I witi contact the Williamson County Unified Road Syslem at least 48 hours
prior to stert of construction.
2. All work in the right-of-way will be done betwsen the hours of 8:30 a.m, and

4:30 p.m. on Monday through Friday only.

3. Cuts will be opened for one-half the roadway only, with flagmen on both
sides of the work grea, allowing one-way fraffic through. This type of
operation will be haid to a minimum and all advance warning signs and
barricades shall be as specified in the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic
Contro! Devices. These cuts will 2150 be filled and entire roadway opened
sl night and on weekends.

4, Roadside work in dilches alongside the trenched surface may be leRt
opened gt night, only if they can be barricadad solldly between open dilch
and traveled roadway leaving a minimum 6 of road shoulder between the
pavement adge and the barricades. The barricades must be reflactive and
lighted with warning lights and conform to the requirements of the
T.MU.T.C.0. for nighttime use,

5. Any construction area to be maintained from dusk to dawn shall have Type
B High Intensity Steady Burn Warning Lighls to delineate the traveled way
through and around gbstructions in a conslruction or maintenance area. All
warning lights shail be installed 6 a minimum mounting height of 38" o the
bettom of the lens.

8. Construction wark and road repair on County right-of-way will be done to
Williamson County Standards and to ths approval of the Williamson County
Linified Road System.

7. I will nolify the Wiliamson County Unified Road Syslem and obtain
approval prior to any changes from this agreement if required due to soil
condilions or other problems

5-02- 200/ . C. Jwmyy —

DATE SIGNEp .~ 1

Williamson County Unified Road System DeEVREATRY CHELLIRY

3151 S, E. Inner Loop, Sta. B CONTRACTOR (PRINT NAME)

Georgetown, Texas 78626
3B  SO0TH SECOND ST. | SOTED
ADDRESS

postin, TexAS 71830

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

(&12) 40, 9-908/

FHONE
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Georgetown, Texas, United States
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NOTE: ALL BRORINGS
ARE LOCATED ON PAVED

ABEA OF D.R.NOOD 1

e — 7 g —

—

STATE HIGHWAY 29 -e// STATE HIGHWAY 29

o N
|
|—\
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LA MESA LANE
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SAGE BRUSH COURT

CEDAR RIDGE DRIVE—/
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B-1¢2

B-11

B-10

/_ MASON RANCH DRIVE
—




B-14

BRIDGE OVER THE MIDDLE FORK
—— " [OF THE SAN GABRIEL RIVER

‘

\ R
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-/ ” —
OAKRIBGE ROAD

B-14




DESCRIPTION:

DATE:

REV.

05/08/2001

$ 9

Page 88

Advanced Warning Signs
& Spacing Simllar For
Opposing Traffic.

(50 Min. or
100° Max.)

\ 30 meters Max.

SEE STANDARD DETAIL SHEET
804-1H FOR GENERAL NOTES
AND DEVICE SPACING.

N

Flagger Required 0On Collector
Streets. Additional Flaggers
May Be Required Depending On
Field Conditions.

(obﬂonol)

CITY OF AUSTIN
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION

COLLECTOR/RESIDENTIAL
LANE CLOSURES

- ATE

ADOPTED:

STANDARL NO.

SCALE:

804- 1E

INITIAL :
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION

UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY
TO: Williamson County Unified Road System DATE: __April 19, 2001

1900 Georgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given that __ Central Telephone Company of Texas

Company proposes to place a buried cable

line within the right-of-way of CR 245
as follows: (give location, length, general design, etc.)

The work begins on the east side of CR 245 at the intersection with CR 246. From our pedestal 4100-39
place cable south for 1,700 feet. Then cross west under CR 245 by 4 inch bore. Then bury south
another 2,000 feet to our pedestal 4161-45-1.

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Road System in accordance with governing laws.

Qur firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying with
applicable portions of the Texas Manual of Traffic Control Devices required for adoption by the
“Transportation Code” (V.C.T.A. CH.251)

The location and description of the proposed line and appurtenances is more fully shown by

2 copies of drawings attached to this notice.

Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the __7th day of _ May 20 01

APPROVAL Firm:_Ceniral Telephone Company of Texas
. -

This application is hereby approved subject to the

following understandings and restrictions. (Bob Williams)

[t is expressly understood that the said County Title:

Commissioners’ Court does not imply hereby to

grant any right, claim, title or easement in or upon Address:__ 1214 Dogwood Bivd.

this County Road; and it is further understood that

in the future, should Williamson County, for any P. 0. Box 1150

reason, need to work, improve, relocate, widen,

increase, add to, decrease, or in any manner change Killeen, Texas 76540

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line,

if affected, will be moved at the direction of the Phone:  254-690-9358

Williamson County Engineer or County Commissioner.

This installation work shall not damage any part of the Fax: 254-690-9815

roadway and adequate provisions shall be made to /5/ 1

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and adjacent -
property owners, E a4
APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' COURT J./ -—; -

BY: . ) —, 7
’d)LNTYgAD An%s’m)ﬁﬁk To— ﬁ@b’\d 56} (C— o /\).(/ L

DATE: /6/0/ 6'6’
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NOTICE OF PROPOSED INSTALLATION
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UTILITY LINE ON WILLIAMSON COUNTY RIGHT-OF-WAY

TO:  Williamscn County Unified Road System DATE: j71 30 -0l
1800 Gecrgetown Inner Loop, Suite B
Georgetown, Texas 78626

Formal notice is hereby given that m;;.\)u,lle ). 5.0

Company proposes to placea_j B Y Roal Pove ewnpse\ o | DN

line within the right-of-way of (¢ Ry Mgl
as fellows: {give lccation, length, cenera! design, etc.)

[hem The istedsectwrn of Fm (1A ¢ Co By A go Svork e
Co Ry H€1  Qppise 700 FT. Mgy Loe 18 OF ke Gogr Side of
CR 41 SeRUe will Bo o~ rhe L4ST
€0 {”f’c[‘_’ AfC' /z).(‘ Cwit b2 ot ant

The line will be constructed and maintained on the road right-of-way as directed by the Williamson County
Unified Rczc Sysiem in accorcance with govemning laws.

QOur firm further understands that the County considers proper traffic control measures as those complying
with acclicacie ccodicns of the Texas Mancsg! of Traflic Contrel Cevices reguizs: t27 3272080 T 0
"Transgonalizn Coce' (V.CUT.AL CH.287)

Thne lecation and description of the prepesad line and appurtenances is mara flly shown

by 2 cories of drawings attached o this notice.
. o . +4 L8 ¢ ¢
Construction of this line is proposed to begin on or after the___fC? day of ﬁz i# o
APPROVAL Fme_ Yanv dle w 5.C

This apglicaticn is hereby approved subject to the

feliewing undersiardings and restrictions

_I_;N - GR 8t

It is expressly understood that the said County Printed Name X
= CZowitoges netimpy nherss. T2 Lo MBN:” l]euv o C
'@m itle gr easement noIvouger

¢ oanc it is furher undersioce that /é.)L?' 5(3‘15 A4 ¥ e

S o o e
o {TUSEImE]

Grani gny Tignt
this County Roz

in the future shouid Williamsen County, for any — i
reason, need to werk, imprave, relocate, wider, (\’cup[&v"ﬁ, fexds ZFGCLS
increase, acc ‘¢ cdacrease, of in any manner change . ' _

the structure of this road or right-of-way, this line, Phcne;/_fﬁl) 27 ~HCH

if affected, will e moved at the directicn ¢f the . _

Williamson Ccurnty Engineer or County Commissioner. Fax /5!21) §56 - AT

Tris irsisllaticn wzork shall not demage any par: of he . RECEIVED HA\{ - 4 2["]1
roacway and aaeguale provisions shall be mace to

cause a minimum of inconvenience to traffic and acjacen: 5- 7 - | /76% #
property owners.

APPROVED BY WILLIAMSON COUNTY CCMMISSIONERS' COURT ﬂaé\(f [5(7#”'{

BY: A, E.(L,;M—-——* VAR

COUNTY RCQAOMNS#{ATOR

| RECORDERS MEMORANDUM
DAIE. -;*/ é{/l? Y ORANDUM

All or parts of the tex on this page was not
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.
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Manville Water Supply Corporation
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P. O. Box 248

Coupland, TX 78615
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RECORDERS MEMORANDUM

All or parts of the text on this page was not
clearly legible for satisfactory recordation.




05/08/2001 Page 95

Consent Agenda

The Consent Agenda includes non-controversial and routine items that the Court may act on with one
single vote. The Judge or a Commissioner may pull any item from the Consent Agenda in order that the
court discuss and act upon it individually as part of the Regular Agenda.

(Items 5- 20)

AGENDA ITEM 5

Consider approving a line item transfer for Co Court at Law #2:
from: 0100-0427-004212  Postage 12.58
to: 0100-0427-004500 Maintenance Contracts 12.58

Moved: Commissioner Limmer
Seconded: Commissioner Hays
Motion: To approve a line item transfer for Co Court at Law #2:
from: 0100-0427-004212 Postage 12.58
to: 0100-0427-004500 Maintenance Contracts 12.58
Vote: 5-0

< Attachment >




